Y

;.\SS.OH}EJ.:J Jaugl
/ ﬁ./°|/ﬁ >
/ p’jléﬂl’jc
2 2 4l
/ /u'%

H.E.:.ll Ll &
CEP-

A da
Y ol pae I 3y gu



Dedication

To my family >>>

To my colleges >>

To my teachers >>

To all health professionals >>



Acknowledgment

Thanks of alla , my superviser dr. Asmaa ,

dr.Sohaib and every one give me his time >>

Royal Care International Hospital Alatebaa

Hospital<<



Abstract

The main objectives of this clinical study was to determine the normal
femoral artery diameter in Sudanese population using Multi Detector
Computed Tomography, and to determine if the gender effect the size of the
femoral artery. Abdominal artery and femoral artery was measured at three
sites in the femur of 100 healthy subjects using RadiAnt DICOM viewer
system. The data collected from Royal Care International Hospital and
Doctors Hospital in period from march to august 2015

The main result of this study that the dimension of abdominal aorta and the
right and left femoral artery its bigger in male than female by rate
16.74:16.17 and for right and left femoral artery bigger in male than female

by rate 8.25:7.39.



For the correlation between lower right and lower left femoral artery and the
value of relation (R2=0.64) which mean there is a strong relation between
the lower right and lower left.

This study concludes that the diameter at male biggest dimension of
abdominal aorta and in the aorta bifurcation than female 16.74mm for male
and 16.17mm for female, and in the three part of left and right femoral aortic
biggest in male too by rate 8.25:7.39, and the dimension of right site always
bigger than the left site.

The study recommended that More studies Include a disease of peripheral
arteries abdominal aorta and femoral artery disease must be done and

further studies using other modalities MRI and Ultrasound.

Lo MAall:
dlie & alill Hb il sl laaall puld 98 dul jall 0da e Sugll s
o2 Al s Las . (15 3l 1agd il suatia dasdall) da Yl Hlga addlialg . Guaadll
dasd @lalie &G 3 (Al Gl pdl bl a3 . b il Jasas 8 el AST waa
Baaa daas dlan yadd 100 .
dic dis Jlal die AsT g 8l die laal) ddlaie S Gl (il o) daal jall LD aal cals
1 8.25 diis puas¥lg G ¥ (paadll dlaie Sy, 16.17 M 16.74 dssaiy s Ll

7.39



59 - sludll die 001617 5 Jla ) die 2016.74 ¢ Al dilain S aililsd idly dua
G gl Las . sludll dic 7.96 g Jla ) die 2408.25 ciluslill cudls JLASY) dilaiig
e V) A3 Elns 8 dnld (o ST G YT (g3AdI L il Gulad Lagu dil dual julf
Jodl S daly pu¥l o AsS) Laga (oS Gaa¥) aadll (L wadl o) ) dwl jal) ol
yandly (SAASI 4l adl e (ps @8N CUL ) Cias gl Ll Las Ll die dia ps)
sl

o i yan cuo gl Las dad all aal wullg 3u,90U (AT @lulya slals dwlyull cusg

Cduigeall calaghl § guudaliadl Gn I aladiils el all

Table of Content

NO. Subject Page No.



1-1

1-2

1-3

1-3-1

1-3-2

1-4

2-3-1

2-5

Dedication
Acknowledgment

Abstract

Abstract in Arabic

Chapter One

Introduction
Introduction

Problem of study

Objectives of the study
The general objectives
Specific objective
Overview of the study

Chapter two

Literature Review

Anatomy

2-1-1 Arteries of the Pelvis and Lower Extremity
Physiology

Effect of High Right Atrial Pressure on Peripheral

Venous Pressure
Imaging
CT Angiography
Method of measurement
Previous study
Chapter three

Vi

U W W

O 00 N



1
AWNBR

1
N

WWWww Wwwww
WN NN PP P

4-1

Materials and Methods

Material
Patients
Machine

Sample size and type

Design of the study

Method of data collection

Technique
Data analysis
Ethical approval

Results

Discussion, Conclusion and
Recomendation

Discussion
Conclusion
Recommendation
References

Chapter four

Results

Chapter Five

Appendix

11
11
11
11
12

12
12

12
12

20

18
20
21
22
25



No. of
Table

4-1

4-2

List of Tables

Name of Tables

show statistical parameters of measurement the
dimensions to abdominal aorta and bifurcation to left

and right femoral artery all patients

measurement of dimensions of abdominal aorta and

bifurcation to left and right femoral artery according

9

Page
No.

13

14



4-3

4-2

4-3

4-4

to gender

linear regression between the age and other variables using ANOVA

List of Figures

Name of Figures

Anatomy of the femoral artery

effect of gravitational pressure on the venous pressures
through out the body in the standing person

show correlation between upper right and upper
left femoral artery

show correlation between middle right and

meddle left femoral artery
show correlation between lower right and lower

left femoral artery
show frequency percentage of Age period over all samples

10

Page
No.

15
15
16

16

14



4-5

show correlation between Age period with Gender

11

17



