# الاية

# : قال تعالي

شَهِدَ اللَّهُ أَنَّهُ لَا إِلَهَ إِلَّا هُوَ وَالْمَلَائِكَةُ وَأُولُو الْعِلْمِ قَائِمًا ﴿

﴿ بِالْقِسْطِ لَا إِلَهُ إِلَّا هُوَ الْعَزِيزُ الْحَكِيمُ

صدق الله العظيم

﴾سورة آل عمران الاية ﴿١٨

# **Dedication**

To my family >>>

To my colleges >>

To my teachers >>

To all health professionals >>

# **Acknowledgment**

Thanks of alla , my superviser dr. Asmaa ,
dr.Sohaib and every one give me his time >>
Royal Care International Hospital Alatebaa
Hospital<<

#### **Abstract**

The main objectives of this clinical study was to determine the normal femoral artery diameter in Sudanese population using Multi Detector Computed Tomography, and to determine if the gender effect the size of the femoral artery. Abdominal artery and femoral artery was measured at three sites in the femur of 100 healthy subjects using RadiAnt DICOM viewer system. The data collected from Royal Care International Hospital and Doctors Hospital in period from march to august 2015

The main result of this study that the dimension of abdominal aorta and the right and left femoral artery its bigger in male than female by rate 16.74:16.17 and for right and left femoral artery bigger in male than female by rate 8.25:7.39.

For the correlation between lower right and lower left femoral artery and the value of relation (R2=0.64) which mean there is a strong relation between the lower right and lower left.

This study concludes that the diameter at male biggest dimension of abdominal aorta and in the aorta bifurcation than female 16.74mm for male and 16.17mm for female, and in the three part of left and right femoral aortic biggest in male too by rate 8.25:7.39, and the dimension of right site always bigger than the left site.

The study recommended that More studies Include a disease of peripheral arteries abdominal aorta and femoral artery disease must be done and further studies using other modalities MRI and Ultrasound.

#### :الخلاصة

كان الهدف من هذه الدراسة هو قياس المحيط الطبيعي للشريان التاجي في منطقة الفخذين. واستخدم جهاز الأشعة المقطعية متعدد المستقبلات لهذا الغرض. كما كان الغرض تحديد تأثير الجنس في محيط الشريان. تم قياس الشريان الفخذي في ثلاث مناطق لعدد . 100 شخص بحالة صحية جيدة

كانت اهم نتائج الدراسة ان الشريان في منطقة البطن عند التفرع أكبر عند الرجال منه عند النساء بنسبة 16.74 الى 16.77 وفي منطقة الفخذين الأيمن والأيسر بنسبة 8.25 الى

حيث بلغت قياساته في منطقة التفرع 16.74مم عند الرجال و 16.17مم عند النساء . وفي منطقة الأفخاذ بلغت القياسات 8.25مم عند الرجال و 7.96 عند النساء . كما اوضحت الدراسة انه دوما قياس الشريان الفخذي الأيمن اكبر من قياسه في منطقة الفخذ الأيسر. خلصت الدراسة الى ان الشريان الفخذي الايمن يكون دوما اكبر من الايسر وانه في الرجال اكبر منه عند النساء كما انها اوضحت ان نالك علاقة بين قطر الشريان الفخذي والعمر والجنس

اوصت الدراسة باجراء دراسات اخرى للاوردة والشرايين الطرفية كما اوصت بمزيد من الدراسات باستخدام الرنين المغناطيسي و الموجات الصوتية .

#### **Table of Content**

NO. **Subject** Page No.

الآيه

	Dedication	ii			
	Acknowledgment	iii			
	Abstract	iv			
	Abstract in Arabic	vi			
	Chapter One				
1-1	Introduction Introduction	1			
1-2	Problem of study	1			
1-3	Objectives of the study	2			
1-3-1	The general objectives	2			
1-3-2	Specific objective	2			
1-4	Overview of the study	2			
Chapter two					
	Literature Review				
2-1 2-1-1 2-2 2-2-1	Anatomy 2-1-1 Arteries of the Pelvis and Lower Extremity Physiology Effect of High Right Atrial Pressure on Peripheral	3 3 5 5			
2-3 2-3-1 2-4 2-5	Venous Pressure Imaging CT Angiography Method of measurement Previous study Chapter throo	7 7 8 9			
Chapter three					

### **Materials and Methods**

Machine Sample size and type Design of the study	11 11 11 12
Method of data collection Technique Data analysis Ethical approval Chapter four	12 12 12 12
Results	
Results	20
Chapter Five Discussion, Conclusion and Recomendation	
Discussion Conclusion Recommendation References	18 20 21 22 25
	Sample size and type Design of the study  Method of data collection Technique Data analysis Ethical approval  Chapter four Results  Results  Chapter Five Discussion, Conclusion and Recomendation  Discussion Conclusion Recommendation

## **List of Tables**

No. of Table s	Name of Tables	Page No.
4-1	show statistical parameters of measurement the dimensions to abdominal aorta and bifurcation to left and right femoral artery all patients	13
4-2	measurement of dimensions of abdominal aorta and bifurcation to left and right femoral artery according	14
	9	

# to gender

4-3	linear regression between	n the age and other	variables using ANOVA	14

# **List of Figures**

		Page
No . of fig	Name of Figures	No.
2-1	Anatomy of the femoral artery	4
2-2	effect of gravitational pressure on the venous pressures through out the body in the standing person	6
4-1	show correlation between upper right and upper left femoral artery	15
4-2	show correlation between middle right and meddle left femoral artery	15
4-3	show correlation between lower right and lower left femoral artery	16
4-4	show frequency percentage of Age period over all samples	16